
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or language 

please contact: 
Mike Freeman, Clerk 

Michael.freeman@torbay.gov.uk 
01803 208261 

 

(1) 

 

Schools Forum 
Meeting Agenda 

 
Thursday, 8th October 2020 at 10.00 am 
to be held via Zoom Virtual Conference 

 
Membership 

 
Stewart Biddles (Chair & Primary Academy Head) Lisa Finn (Vice-Chair & Secondary Academy Rep) 

Ken Kies (Primary Academy Head) Tim Stephens (Primary Academy Governor) 
Maurice Codd (Primary Maintained Governor) Jim Piper (Primary Academy Deputy Head) 

Adam Morris (Primary Maintained Head) Daneian Rees (Secondary Academy Rep) 
Lindsey Kings (Secondary Academy Deputy Head) 

Sally Timmins (Secondary Academy Governor) 
Clive Star (Secondary Academy Governor)  

Mike Lock (Special Schools Head) 
Jayne Jones (Early Years) Steven Hulme (PRU Head) 

Dan Hallam (Post 16)  
  

 

1.   Apologies/Changes to Membership 
 
 

 

2.   Minutes of the last meeting 
 
 

(Pages 3 - 7) 

3.   Financial Report 
 
 

(Pages 8 - 12) 

4.   Future budget indications 
 
 

(Pages 13 - 14) 

5.   Deficit position statement 
 
 

(Page 15) 

6.   COVID Update  
 Verbal update 

 
7.   Post 16 Report (Pages 16 - 18) 
 Dorothy Hadleigh 

 
 

8.   EHE recharge decision (Pages 19 - 20) 
 Dan Hamer 

 
 

mailto:Michael.freeman@torbay.gov.uk


9.   Outreach service decision 
 
 

(Pages 21 - 22) 

10.   Items for next meeting  
  Audit Action Plan 

 COVID Update 
 
 

11.   Future meeting dates  
  Thursday 19th November 2020 

 Thursday 14th January 2021 
 

 



 

 

 
 

Minutes of the Schools Forum 
 

18 June 2020 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Stewart Biddles (Chairman), Primary Academy Head; Lisa Finn (Vice-Chair) 
Secondary Academy Rep; Adam Morris, Primary Maintained Head; Ken Kies, 
Primary Academy Head; Maurice Codd, Primary Maintained Governor; Tim 
Stephens, Primary Academy Governor; Lindsey Kings, Secondary Academy 
Deputy Head; Daneian Rees, Secondary Academy Rep; Clive Star; Secondary 
Academy Rep; Jim Piper, Primary Academy Deputy Head; Dan Hallam, Post 16; 
Mike Lock, Special Schools Head; and Jayne Jones, Early Years Rep 
 

-: Also in attendance :- 
 
Rachael Williams, Assistant Director for Education, Learning and Skills; Martin 
Phillips, Head of Finance; Dorothy Hadleigh, Head of SEN; Rob Parr, Principal 
Accountant; Dan Hamer, Head of Vulnerable Pupils; Michael Freeman, Clerk 
 
 

1. Apologies/Changes to Membership  
 
The Forum welcomed Keith Hawkins, Head of Funding Policy Implementation Unit 
of the Educations and Skills Funding Agency to the meeting. Andrea Latheron-
Cassule, also of the ESFA, attended as an observer. 
 
There were no apologies received for this meeting. 
 
 

2. Minutes of the last meeting  
 
From the minutes of the May meeting, Rachael informed the Forum that the 6 day 
provision work is ongoing, conversations are currently taking place on exclusions. 
This work has been discussed at the Higher Needs Funding Group and has their 
support. 
 
Dan Hamer also clarified changes to the recoupment process. Draft invoices are 
now being sent out two weeks before final invoices as discussed. 
 
Minutes were agreed as a true record of the meeting. 
 
 

3. Financial Report  
 
Rachael presented to members a financial report detailing the current position of 
the LA. The DSG (Dedicated Schools Grant) is forecast to be overspent by 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Schools Forum  Thursday, 18 June 2020 
 

 

 

£2.2min 2020/21. Significant pressure remain on Exclusions, Medical Tuition 
Service and Elective Home Education. 
 
The Early Years block remains an area of volatility, largely due to COVID-19. The 
LA acknowledges that the funding offered to settings is not enough to cover the 
income currently being lost due to lockdown. Further details on the Early Years 
block will be available in early July, once allocation adjustment figures have been 
totalled. Members expressed concerns that settings have around children 
returning in September. It is recognised that with social bubbles in place some 
settings are already at capacity, and they do not see how social distancing can be 
practised safely in an Early Years setting. It was also felt that some parents are 
not sure about children returning, and feel in the dark given the current situation. 
Rachael explained that the LA is aware of concerns and are raising the issues 
with the DfE.  
 
The request for element 3 top up funding remains under pressure. Due to Covid 
19 there is a reported underspend on this part of the higher needs block of £104k, 
however Forum Members should be cautious that there is likely to be a demand 
on this block as children return to school and new plans are issued.  
 
Special Schools remain over commissioned by an additional £223k. Using current 
trajectory rates, it is forecast that the contingency budget of £600k is will be used 
throughout the year. Officers are monitoring this forecast month by month.  
 
The total cumulative overspend of the DSG now stands at £3.778m. Members 
noted the findings of this report, acknowledging that the recovery plan in place is 
saving thousands not millions, and whilst the overspend is in line with anticipated 
figures, further work needs to be done through the mechanism of the Higher 
Needs Recovery Group to mitigate further spend.  
 
 

4. Impact of Covid-19  
 
The Forum discussed the impact that the COVID–19 pandemic is having, and the 
issues the LA is experiencing. Financial impact only. Highest rates of referralas 
into MASH (well above thresholds) RSA route as well. Backlog due to lockdown. 
There has been a reduction in the number of RSAs (Requests for Statutory 
Assessment) being submitted in to the SEN team, which led to concerns that 
children are potentially missing out on this support. Members also expressed 
concerns that if these children are not being identified it could lead to more 
expensive bespoke packages further down t
[...]
nisters are now less inclined to approve this. A Full SEN spending review is 
underway, including a review of the National Funding Formula, but has been 
delayed by the COVID pandemic. The ESFA is welcoming suggestions from 
Forums to inform this review.  
 
Keith was pleased to see the commitment of the Forum in tackling the issues 
raised, and thought that the actions taken by Forum and the Higher Needs 
Recovery Group are working well, and that EHCPs should continue to be the main 
focus. He agreed to meet with the Forum again once the SEN review has been 
published later this summer.   
Members thanked Keith for his time, and were pleased to see that he recognised 
their commitment on the issues raised.  
 
Action – Forum to invite Keith to re-attend once SEN review has been 
published.  
 
 

6. Post 16 report  
 
As requested at November 2019 Schools Forum, Dorothy Hadleigh, Head of SEN, 
provided an update on the work of the Post 16 team. Prior to the COVID-19 
pandemic, Dorothy was pleased to announce that the number of NEET (not in 
education, employment or training) young people in Torbay had been reducing. 
Since lockdown caseworkers are now working more creatively with providers and 
working on innovative arrangements to meet need. Members noted the impact 
that the Post 16 panel is having, along with the additional enhanced provision 
within South Devon College there are more children now being supported within 
Torbay, avoiding the need high cost placements Identifying best practice moving 
forwards.  
 
It was also noted that more young people on out of area placements are being 
moved back into the bay, saving costs and also giving the LA better control of the 
outcomes for each child. However, members were warned that a reduction in the 
more expensive out of area placements could lead to more tribunals further down 
the line. 
 
Due to the current pandemic a full value for money report could not be produced, 
but full facts and figures will be presented at a future meeting when possible.  
 
Members gave their thanks to Dorothy for this report, and were pleased to note 
the positive impact that the Post 16 team is having. 

Page 6



Schools Forum  Thursday, 18 June 2020 
 

 

 

 
 

7. Any Other Business  
 

 Following on from the issues raised in the financial report, Rachael asked 
members to vote on whether the Forum would be happy for the LA to 
engage with the Early years sector to work directly with providers. Votes 
were as follows: 

 
Please note that at this point Lindsey Kings, Jim Piper and Sally Timmins 
had left the meeting  

 
For: 10 
Against: 0 
Abstain: 0 

 
Motion carried. 

 

 Rachael informed members that they will be contacted shortly by Nancy 
Meehan, Director of Children’s Services, for a general discussion on the 
work of Schools Forum. 

 
 

8. Items for next meeting  
 

 Audit Action Plan 

 COVID Update 
 
 

9. Future meeting dates  
 

 Thursday 8th October 2020 
 Thursday 19th November 2020 
 Thursday 14th January 2021 

 

Page 7



  

 

Financial Report 8th October 2020 

 

Introduction 

 
The following report contains a detailed breakdown of the financial position of the Local Area 
for 2020/2021. The report enables members to note the outturn position and the significant 
factors contributing toward the spend. The report covers the following items 
 

 Forecast outturn position 2020/2021 

 Contextual information regarding Early Years Block 

 Contextual information regarding Higher Needs Block 

 Position and Recommendations  

Forecast Outturn Position 2020/21  
 
Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) funded activities are currently forecast to overspend by 
£2.109m. 
 
The following table details the main areas of both over and under spend. Many of these 
budgets are demand led and will be monitored during 20/21 and revisions reported 
accordingly. 
 

Budget Heading Budget Actuals 
to date 

Projected 
Outturn 

Over / 
(Under) 
Spend 

Early Years 2, 3 &
[...]
en 
guaranteed Early Years Entitlement Funding (EY-DSG) they have been impacted 
significantly on the private income that can be achieved. For many parents there has not 
been the need or desire to return their children to full time early years provision due to their 
own change in circumstances.   
 
The announcements from the Department for Education put mitigations in place for the 
Autumn Term but there are no further decisions that have been taken for the spring and 
summer terms. The impact of this will not be fully understood until the early years census 
and headcount information takes place.   
 
The Local Authority are in receipt of the adjustment figure from the previous year. The 
adjustment figure by the DFE clawed back an additional £45k than had been calculated.  
 
Higher Needs Block 
 
Torbay continues to have a greater number of children requiring additional support up to and 
including a special school place than the funds available in the higher needs block can meet.  
 
The work to consider the allocation of funds above £6k is starting to have an impact.  We are 
also noting the impact on Covid 19 within the budget as work has been delayed to review 
and issue plans. The following table provides the most up to date information, but Forum will 
need to monitor this closely as systems and processes begin to emerge post Covid 19.  
 

Page 9



 
 
 
The following table demonstrates the numbers of Special School Commissioned Placements 
and Adjustments.  
 
 

Education, Health & Care Plan Funding for 19/20 & 20/21

19/20 20/21 Increase /

(Decrease)

Number of pupils with EHCP 444 470 26.00

Number of FTE's with EHCP 401 429 28.00

£ £ £

Funding below £6k allocated through school formula elements 2,383,233 2,554,879 171,646

Funding above £6k allocated as a top-up per eligible pupil 1,929,955 2,122,040 192,085

EHCP Contingency 500,000 350,000 (150,000)

In-Year adjustments

April 89,037 16,946 (72,091)

May (2,510) (104) 2,406

June 21,302 (11,7
[...]
n-year changes in pupil numbers) 20,537

Excluded Pupils / 6th Day Provision Mayfield (Sept - Dec) 38,000

Excluded Pupils / 6th Day Provision Mayfield or other provision (Jan - Mar) 28,500

In-year pupil specific additional funding 48,112 132,327 102,001 282,440

Total - In-Year adjustments 114,308 175,474 151,474 528,293

Special School / High Needs contingency budget 600,000

Current (underspend) / overspend (71,707)

P
age 11



Position 
 
The final outturn position of the Local Area continues to be of significant concern. The 
position remains volatile and continued actions need to be taken to try and mitigate spend. 
 
The cumulative overspend of the DSG is now £3.778m 
 
Recommendation and Decisions 
 
It is requested that Schools Forum: 
 
1. Note the financial position and continue to work with the Local Authority through the 
mechanism of the Higher Needs Recovery Group to enact the financial recovery 
plan. 
 
 
 
Rachael Williams 
Assistant Director Education, Learning and Skills 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 12



 

Future Budget Indication 

 

Introduction 

 
The report is brought to School Forum to give an early overview of the provisional DSG 
position for 2021/2022.  To keep School Forum Members fully briefed on the information we 
have received to date we have included a provisional allocation table and information on 
changes to the proposed formula for allocation.  
 
The provisional DSG funding allocation:  
 
The report details for members the anticipated increase against each budget line and it is 
important that the contextual information included in the notes below the chart is considered. 

 

 
 
Additional information that was shared as part of the school funding information 
 

 The minimum per pupil funding levels have increased for Primary from £3,750 in 

20/21 to £4,180 in 21/22 

 The minimum per pupil funding levels have increased for Secondary from £5,000 in 

20/21 to £5,415 in 21/22 

 Of the MPPF above, £180 for Primary and £265 for Secondary relate to Teachers 

Pay & Pensions Grants now being included in the DSG. 

 Those schools on Minimum Funding Guarantee will see a 2% increase in 21/22 per 

pupil instead of 1.84% in 20/21 

 High needs funding will increase by at least 8% in 21/22, as was the case in 20/21. 

 School funding through the NFF nationally is increasing by 4% overall in 21/22. The 

NFF will distribute this funding based on schools and pupils needs and 

characteristics. 

 The key factors in the NFF will increase by 3% in 21/22 before any scaling is 

required. 

Comparison of DSG funding between 20/21 and provisional 21/22 before academy recoupment

20/21 21/22 Increase /

DSG Provisional DSG (Decrease)

as at 19/12/19 as at 20/7/20

from ESFA from ESFA

Funding type £ £ £ Note

Schools Block 83,029,274 89,884,070 6,854,796 1

Central Schools Block 1,214,090 1,125,637 (88,453) 2

Early Years - 3 & 4 Yr Olds 4,414,588 4,414,588 0 3

Early Years - 3 & 4 Yr Olds (Increase to 30 hrs) 1,706,302 1,706,302 0 3

Early Years - 2 Yr Olds 1,158,275 1,158,275 0 3

Early Years Pupil Premium 85,921 85,921 0 3

Early Years - Disability Access Fund 43,665 43,665 0 3

High Needs Block 19,183,226 21,221,336 2,038,110 4

Total Initial DSG 110,835,341 119,639,794 8,804,453

Notes

1. Of the increase of £6.855m, £3.861m relates to the Teachers Pay & Pensions Grants being put into the Schools Block baseline in 21/22,

instead of being paid as separate grants which was the case in 20/21. The real growth is therefore £2.994m (3.61% increase).

The pupil growth element has not yet been announced for 21/22 so for comparison the same figure as 20/21 has been assumed £643k.

2. Reduction in ESFA funding historic commitments relating to PFI costs.

3. The Early Years allocations for 21/22 have not been released and therefore the same value as 20/21 has been assumed for comparison.

4. Of the increase of £2.038m, £428k relates to the Teachers Pay & Pensions Grants being put into the baseline in 21/22, instead of being

paid as separate grants which was the case in 20/21. The real growth is therefore £1.610m (8.4% increase).

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



 
 No date has been set for when ESFA will move towards a ‘hard’ formula 

 Local Authorities must inform schools of their 21/22 allocations by 28th February 

2021.  

 We are able to transfer 0.5% of Schools Block to High Needs with School Forum 

approval this would be £430k. 

 We are able to submit a disapplication to Secretary of State for movements above 

0.5% deadline is the 20th November 2020.  

 
Recommendation and Decisions 
 
It is requested that Schools Forum: 
 
1. Note the latest announcements on future funding allocations.  
2. Receive a future report on the mechanism of distributing funding in line with our agreed 
school forum principles of meeting minimum pupil guarantees and pupils’ needs and 
characteristics. 
3. Receive a report on special school funding and allocation of additional funds from higher 
needs growth. 
 
 
 
Rachael Williams 
Assistant Director Education, Learning and Skills 

 

Page 14



 
Deficit Budget Position  

 
 
Introduction 

 
The Deficit budget position continues to be a significant cause for concern.  The Higher Needs 
Recovery Group and School Forum have taken action at a local level to try and mitigate and re-
direct spend to reduce some of the demands on the system. The impact of some of this work 
has been difficult to measure due to the Covid situation.  
 
The overall cumulative budget position is £3.778m deficit with an anticipated £2.109m outturn 
position in 2021. 
 
This could potentially bring the overall position to £5.887m. 
Considerations for School Forum 

 
The school forum regulations for 2021/22 enable the school forum to take two actions. 
 
1) Transfer 0.5% of Schools Block to Higher Needs with School Forum Approval 
2) Submit a disapplication request to the Secretary of State for movements above 0.5%  
 
Given the current pressures on s
[...]
 2019-2020 academic year 
 

 
Introduction 
 
The purpose of this report is to provide an overview of the key expenditure relating to Post 16 students with 
EHCP’s during the academic year 2019 – 2020. 
 
The range of provision commissioned by the Local Area is reviewed constantly in order to ensure value for 
money, and good outcomes for the students. 
 
Context 
 
The total number of Post 16 students with EHCP’s during the academic year 2019-20 was 378 (Jan 2020). 
The number of Plans ceased during this year was 67. 
 
Total number of Post 16 students with EHCP’s as of September 2020 stands at 476. 
24 of these are currently in the process of being ceased, and it is anticipated that there will be more during 
the course of the academic year. 
 
The following table provides a breakdown of Post 16 EHCP’s by year group: 

 

 As at 
January 2020 

As at 
Sept 2020 

Year 12 138 117 

Year 13 88 138 

Year 14 60 89 

Year 15 55 58 

Year 16 24 50 

Year 17 5 16 

Year 18 5 2 

Year 19 2 4 

Year 20 1 2 

TOTAL 378 476 

 
 

Post 16 numbers continue to rise. An unforeseen additional pressure this year is due to students remaining 
in education longer than initially intended due to Covid-19. 
 
Current position 
 
The number of Post 16 placements once again continues to be a significant pressure on the High Needs 
budget.  
 
The pandemic has also had an impact on the students, with some being unable to complete their course 
before July 2020, therefore there are a number of students who have returned for a further term in order to 
complete their vocational courses. This has incurred additional expenditure for the Autumn term 2020. 
 
From the 2019-20 cohort of Year 11 students, who were due to transfer to Post 16 provision, all but 1 have 
transitioned to suitable provisions. This is an excellent start to the academic year, and a credit to all the staff 
within the SEN Team, schools and receiving providers, who have worked hard to achieve this.  
 
All new placement
[...]
or re-engaging them. (children who are anxious about returning 
to school)….. especially those who were persistently absent prior to the pandemic… 

 

 Use the additional catch-up funding schools will receive, as well as existing pastoral 
and support services, attendance staff and resources and schools’ pupil premium 
funding to put measures in place for those families who will need additional support to 
secure pupils’ regular attendance. 

 

 Work closely with other professionals as appropriate to support the return to school, 
including continuing to notify the child’s social worker, if they have one, of non-
attendance. 
 

The Local Authority has engaged in a social media campaign to promote school attendance 
and the local area has agreed a process for a return to the use of legal measures to promote 
good attendance. At the same time, the Mediation Service has focussed on families identified 
as nervous across August to encourage a return. 
 
Early signs are that there is a significant increase in both, enquiries and Elective Home 
Education registration. One school reported 5 cases within the first three days – the total for 
the autumn term in 2019. Across the local area, at the 3 week point of the term 58 children 
had moved to EHE vice 35 in the previous full month of September. 
 
Torbay has a policy of recharging for EHE places at the rate of the MFG plus all personalised 
funding at a weekly rate for the first year of EHE or until the child returns to a school. 
(whichever is the shorter) 
 
Schools have asked that this policy is reviewed in the light of the pandemic. 

Proposed Charges 
 
It is proposed that the following policy be adopted for 2020/21 before a return to the current 
position in 2021/22. 
 

1. EHE to be recharged at 50% for all children except: 

Page 19

Agenda Item 8

http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


2. Children who were persistently absent in the autumn term 2019 or who had greater 
than 4 sessions of fixed term exclusion. These pl
[...]
ing Difficulties Outreach 
 
18 children are currently supported within Paignton and Brixham  
32 are currently supported in Torquay 
 

Role Current 

Head of Outreach £51,991 

SEMH HLTA x 3 £87,453 

ASC Outreach HLTA 0.8 FTE £18,300 

MLD, SpLD, SLD 0.4 FTE £21,000 

Admin Support £1,700 

Management Support £0 

Total £180,444 

Page 21

Agenda Item 9

http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


 

2 

The work to identify how long each case is worked for before closure and the current provision for this 
group showed quite variable support. This is now defined in the SLA. 
 

Implementation 
 

 An SLA has been agreed and signed by Mayfield and the Local Authority that details the service and 
the reporting and review processes. 
 

 The DCO has agreed to host an interventions panel to monitor referrals. 
 

 During the SLA conversations an uncosted management, resources and administration pressure was 
identified at £38,000 per annum 

 

 Mayfield School has proposed that they share this cost pressure. 
 

Recommendation 
 

That Schools Forum authorise a total annual budget of £200,000 for this service. This is an increase 
of £16,258 from £183,742 that was originally allocated. Mayfield School with cover the remaining 
£21,742 of funding. 
 

 

Page 22

http://www.torbay.gov.uk/

	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting
	3 Financial Report
	4 Future budget indications
	5 Deficit position statement
	7 Post 16 Report
	8 EHE recharge decision
	9 Outreach service decision



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of the Schools Forum 
 

Thursday 8th October 2020 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Stewart Biddles (Chairman), Primary Academy Head; Lisa Finn (Vice-Chair) 
Secondary Academy Rep; Adam Morris, Primary Maintained Head; Ken Kies, Primary 

Academy Head; Tim Stephens, Primary Academy Governor; Lindsey Kings, Secondary 
Academy Deputy Head; Daneian Rees, Secondary Academy Rep; Clive Star; Secondary 

Academy Rep; Jim Piper, Primary Academy Deputy Head; Mike Lock, Special Schools Head; 
and Jayne Jones, Early Years Rep 

 
-: Also in attendance :- 

 
Rachael Williams, Assistant Director for Education, Learning and Skills; Martin Phillips, 

Head of Finance; Laureen Wardle, SEN Post 16 Caseworker; Rob Parr, Principal 
Accountant; Dan Hamer, Head of Vulnerable Pupils; Michael Freeman, Clerk 

 

 

 
 

1. Apologies/Changes to Membership  
 
Apologies were received from Maurice Codd. The Forum welcomed Laureen 
Wardle, Post 16 casework officer, to the meeting on behalf of Dorothy Hadleigh. 
 
 

2. Minutes of the last meeting  
 
From item 5 of Junes meeting, Rachael informed members that the SEN review has 
not been published yet, and therefore we have not been able to invite Keith 
Hawkins (ESFA) to re-attend Forum.  
 
Form Item 7, Adam Morris announced that he will be meeting with Nancy Meehan, 
Director of Children’s Services, on Monday 12th October for a discussion on the 
work of Schools Forum. Other members expressed an interest in meeting Nancy as 
well, Rachael will feed this back to her. 
 
Due to the ongoing COVID pandemic, the Audit Action Plan scheduled for today’s 
meeting has been postponed and will be added to Novembers Agenda.  
 
Minutes were agreed as a true record. 
 
 

3. Financial Report  
 
Rachael Williams, Assistant Director of Education, Learning and Skills, shared an 



Schools Forum  Thursday, 8 October 2020 
 

 

updated financial report, detailing the current outturn position and the factors 
contributing to this. 
 
Current overspend now stands at £2.1m, down from £2.2m. Pressures remain in 
same parts of system, with the additional impact of the COVID-19 pandemic.  
Members were asked to note that the overspend would be higher but the ESFA has 
not recouped funds for the delayed opening of St Michaels Primary.    
 
The Early Years block continues to be under pressure.  There has been a claw 
back of £45k, due to the calculation of the adjustment figure from the DfE. Census 
headcount data is being collected, but COVID has had a significant impact on the 
sector, as many children are not returning to Early Years provisions when 
compared to schools.  Their ability to draw income has been greatly reduced, and 
despite guaranteed funding being in place for the Autumn term members were 
concerned that no decisions have yet been made by the DfE on the Spring and 
Summer terms. 
 
Members asked whether Schools Forum could take action to support the EY sector 
further, however without the reassurance of Spring and Summer term mitigations 
from the DfE it was felt that this was difficult to prepare. 
 
Rachael explained that this was a national challenge not unique to Torbay, and 
agreed to a review of the underspend for the next Forum meeting.  
 
There remains pressure on the Higher Needs block due in part to the greater 
number of children in Torbay requiring additional support. Members were shown a 
table detailing in year adjustments, and whilst figures remain similar to last year it 
was felt that ongoing work on the allocation of funds above £6k is beginning to have 
an impact. However, members were asked to be mindful of the pressures that 
COVID-19 is having on the system. 
 
Members noted the findings of the report, and agreed to the recommendation to 
continue the work of the Higher Needs Recovery Group to enact the financial 
recovery plan. 
 
Action  
 

 The LA to conduct a review of the in-year underspend of the Early 
Years block to present at November’s Schools Forum. 

 
 

4. Future budget indications  
 
Rob Parr, Principal Accountant, presented members with an overview of the 
provisional DSG position for 2021/22. There is expected to be increases in 
minimum per pupil funding levels for both Primary and Secondary pupils, as well as 
an increase of 2% (from 1.84% in 2020/21) per pupil for schools on the Minimum 
Funding Guarantee. The biggest upshift will be in the Higher Needs block, with an 
8% increase.  
 



Schools Forum  Thursday, 8 October 2020 
 

 

Although positive, Members were mindful that the increases are related to changes 
in baseline figures, with the Teachers Pay and Pensions Grants now being included 
instead of being paid as separate grants as was previously the case. Colleagues 
noted the findings, but were in agreement that the proposed increase is not 
enough, only covering the proposed Teachers Pay Award for next year. 
 
Members remain keen to stick to principles already agreed by Schools Forum, and 
requested that a report based on these principles be presented at November’s 
meeting.  
 
A separate paper on Special Schools funding and allocations will also be presented 
at Novembers meeting, Mike Lock asked to be involved in the process in his role as 
Special Schools representative.  
 
 

5. Deficit position statement  
 
An update on the current Deficit position was presented to members. Whilst the 
current budget deficit stands at £3.778m, there is an anticipated £2.109m outturn 
position in 2021, leading to a potential £5.887m deficit overall. Rachael explained 
the challenges in trying to recall the historic deficit during the COVID-19 pandemic, 
and presented two actions that the Forum could take in line with 2021/22 
regulations: 
 

1. Transfer 0.5% of Schools Block to Higher needs block, subject to Schools 
Forum approval. 

2. Submit a disapplication request to the Secretary of State for movements 
above 0.5% 

 
The LA is of the opinion that action 1 would offer a more realistic opportunity to get 
as close as possible to a balanced budget for 2021/22, before addressing the 
historic deficit in 2022/23. This upshift in funds would be approximately £430K, 
based on provisional DSG allocations.  
 
Rachael explained to members that the number of pupils, not the per pupil costs 
continue to be the reason for the deficit. Torbay remains an outlier in comparison to 
statistical neighbours, but this is a growing problem in other LAs. Members 
requested that this data be shared at the next Schools Forum. 
 
The ESFA are aware of the challenges, and are asking Schools Forum to complete 
a Deficit Management Plan. Members were in agreement to seek representation 
from School colleagues on the possible actions, with a view to recording a decision 
at November’s meeting.  
 
Actions  
 

 Rachael to share this paper with Torbay headteachers. 
 

 Members to seek comments from colleagues on deficit position and 
available actions before November Schools Forum. 



Schools Forum  Thursday, 8 October 2020 
 

 

6. COVID Update  
 
Rachael gave a verbal update on the challenges being presented by the COVID-19 
pandemic.  
 
Members were asked to recognise the additional pressures that the pandemic is 
having on budgets. Rachael explained that there is currently £3800 per week for 
COVID mitigations, and has written to Headteachers/CEOs asking for their 
individual mitigations. Dan Hamer is in the process of collating Schools Attendance 
information.  
 
The LA is experiencing issues with schools transport. The Department for Transport 
has allocated £134k in funding for commission of additional public buses, however 
the LA has expressed that this is not sustainable.  
 
Members asked about the COVID grant that schools claimed for in the Summer, 
and whether schools have received it yet. Rachael agreed to raise this with 
headteachers at next weeks’ COVID Briefing.  
 
 

7. Post 16 Report  
 
The Forum heard from Laureen Wardle, Post 16 officer, who provided an update on 
the work of the Post 16 team and the key expenditure relating to this. There has 
been a significant increase on the number of Post 16 children with EHCPs (current 
cohort is 476, up from 378 in January 2020). This is explained in part due to the 
large number of RSAs in Torbay and an increase in families moving into the area. 
However, the main reason for the increase is the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic, as 
a lack of employment opportunities has led to students opting to remain in further 
education.   
 
There has been a mixed response to the move to online learning. Whilst it was 
pleasing to hear that some students have engaged well, some students with SEMH/ 
Anxiety issues have regressed slightly. 
 
Laureen thanked members on behalf of South Devon College for the investment in 
their bespoke provision. 5 students have successfully completed their placements 
and have moved on to mainstream college, and the 6 students on role this year, 
previously on Out of Area placements, have all made excellent starts.  
 
Demand at both Eat That Frog and ROC college continues to grow, but members 
were pleased to note that these more solution focused providers have been 
responsive in meeting the demand, and are demonstrating great outcomes for their 
students. Regular review panels are in place, and the Post 16 and SEND 
Monitoring teams continue to monitor the outcomes for students. 
 
Members thanked Laureen for the ongoing work of her team, and requested that a 
further update be presented in January. 
 
 



Schools Forum  Thursday, 8 October 2020 
 

 

8. EHE recharge decision  
 
At the request of schools, Dan Hamer, Head of Vulnerable Pupils has reviewed the 
current policy of recharging for Elective Home Education (EHE) places at the rate of 
the MFG, plus all personalised funding, at a weekly rate.  Dan proposed to 
members that for the year 2020/21 EHE should be recharged at 50% for all 
children, except children who were persistently absent or had greater than 4 
session of fixed term exclusion (FTE). This would be for a period of 1 year only, 
with a return to the agreed system in 2021/22.  
 
Members felt that the proposal was reasonable in light of the current pandemic, but 
sought assurances from the LA the adjustment figures be based on current figures, 
(the EHE cohort has risen from 35 children to 58 at present). It was felt fair to share 
the burden with all schools, given that any school could be in a difficult position 
should they have any cases of COVID.  
 
It was asked how this would impact the forecast outturn position, however this 
would be difficult to predict given that there has been no recharging during 
lockdown. The expectation remains that schools will work to prevent EHE. It is 
recognised that some schools have engaged with parents, but parents are refusing 
to send children back to school. Mediation services has worked with families and 
penalty notices are being issued. 
 
After discussion, member voted on the proposal as follows: 
 
To adopt recharging EHE at 50% for 2020/21, with the above exception: 
 
For: 11 
Against: 0 
Abstain: 0 
 
Unanimous 
 
 

9. Outreach service decision  
 
Dan gave an update on the Primary phase outreach services. A Service Level 
Agreement has now been agreed with Mayfield Chestnut to support Primary school 
children with SEMH, ASC and learning difficulties.  However, outreach services are 
still stretched by demand, and analysis of the SLA has identified a pressure of £38k 
on the service due to uncosted management and administration. 
 
After conversations with Mayfield School, Dan presented a proposal to Forum for 
the outreach services budget to be increased to £200k (an increase of £16,258). 
Mayfield School have agreed to cover the remaining £21,742 to meet the increased 
demand. Members voted as follows: 
 
To increase the Outreach Services budget to £200k, from the £183k as previously 
agreed by Forum:  
 



Schools Forum  Thursday, 8 October 2020 
 

 

For: 11 
Against: 0 
Abstain: 0 
 
Unanimous 
 
Members gave thanks to Dan and Mayfield outreach for their hard work. 
 
 

10. Items for next meeting  
 

 Audit Action Plan 

 Early Years update 

 Management Plan update 

 Vote on De-delegation and Centrally retained items. 
 
 

11. Future meeting dates  
 

 Thursday 19th November 2020 

 Thursday 14th January 2021 
 


